IET LABS, INC. in the GenRad Tradition www.ietlabs.com
TEL:  (516) 334-5959  • (800) 899-8438 • FAX: (516) 334-5988
1422 Series Page 1 of 2
Low-loss
 Variable Air Capacitors
1422 Datasheet August 12, 2014
The 1422 is a stable and precise
variable air capacitor intended for

1422 Datasheet August 12, 2014
SPECIFICATIONS
ORDERING INFORMATION
Accuracy: 1422 Precision Capacitors
Type 1422
Two-terminal
Type 1422-D
Three-terminal
Type 1422-CB
Three-terminal
Type 1422-CL
Three-terminal
Type 1422-CD
Capacitance Range (Min/Max) 100/1150 pF    35/115 pF          50/1100 pF         10/110 pF 0.5/11 pF         0.05/1.1 pF
Scale, pF/Division 0.2                           0.2               0.2           0.02 0.002                        0.0002
Initial Accuracy: Picofarads
Direct-Reading (Adjustment): Total Capacitance ±1.5*                       ±0.3*
            ±1.5            ±0.1 ±0.04                        ±0.008
With Corrections from Calibration
Chart (supplied)                      Total Capacitance                                                       0.04 ±0.01                        ±0.002
With Corrections from Precision
Calibration (extra charge)       Total Capacitance                                                                 0.01
Residuals (typical values):
Series Inductance, µH
Series Resistance, Ω at 1 MHz
0.06                       0.10
0.04                         0.05
 0.14
0.1
          0.13
           0.1
0.17                              0.17
Terminal Capacitance, pF, typical
high terminal to case
low terminal to case
min/max scale
min/max scale
36/35
58/53
         34/33
         58/55
min/max scale
min/max scale
* Total capacitance is the capacitance added when the capacitor is plugged into a 777-Q3 Adapter
Catalog No: Item Name Calibration
1422-9704 1422-D Precision Capacitor 12 points
1422-9916 1422-CB Precision Capacitor 12 points
1422-9933 1422-CL Precision Capacitor 12 points
1422-CD Precision Capacitor 12 points
1422-9508 1422-CLP Precision Capacitor ~100
Stability:  Capacitance change with time <
1 scale division (0.02% of full scale) per year
Long-term accuracy can be estimated from the
stability and the initial accuracy.